West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund
Financial Report  – Year Ended 31 March 2016   Page 30 of 37

The potential price changes on the 2014/2015 closing values are shown below for
comparison purposes:

Asset type
Value % Change

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

£'000 £'000 £'000

UK equities 8,153 17.2% 9,555 6,751

Overseas equities 75,789 17.2% 88,825 62,753

Total bonds 23,689 3.6% 24,542 22,836

Index linked 24,402 8.4% 26,452 22,352

Diversified growth funds 79,385 11.6% 88,594 70,176

Cash 779 4.5% 814 744

Total assets 212,197 238,782 185,612

Interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis

The Fund’s investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that
the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2016 and 31
March 2015 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on
the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Carrying

amount as at

31 March

2015 Asset type

Carrying

amount as at

31 March

2016

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

+100BPS* -100BPS* +100BPS* -100BPS*

779 8  (8) Cash and cash equivalents 2,348 23  (23)

48,091 481  (481) Fixed interest securities 46,774 468  (468)

48,870 489  (489) Total change in assets 49,122 491  (491)

Change in year in the

net assets available

to pay benefits

Change in year in the net

assets available to pay

benefits

*BPS – basis points

Regulatory risk

These include any changes to pension regulations e.g. more favourable benefits
packages and/or HMRC rules. In order to manage this risk, changes to regulations
are continuously monitored.

20. Funding arrangements

In line with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, the Fund’s
actuary undertakes a funding valuation every three years for the purpose of setting
employer contribution rates for the forthcoming triennial period. The last such